Military Bank (MBB)
Resilient growth, attractive valuation
September 12, 2025
 Analyst Pham Phuong Linh
(+84) 24-7303-5333 linhpp@kbsec.com.vn
1H2025 results outperformed
expectations
Robust 1H2025 credit growth

1H2025 performance. KBSV expects bad debt recoveries to
deliver positive contributions in the second half, supported
by the codification of Resolution 42, effective October
2025.
Total operating income
(TOI)
 55,413   69,744  26%  81,457  17%
Pre-provision operating
profit (PPOP)
 38,406   48,821  27%  57,346  17%
Provision expenses  (9,577)  (13,015) 36%  (10,423) -20%
MBB is expected to step up provisioning to rebuild its
buffer, which had been eroded during the period of weaker
asset quality.
Profit before tax (PBT)  28,829   35,806  24%  46,923  31%
Net interest margin (NIM) 4.08% 4.11%  3bps  4.20%  9bps
2025F NIM is adjusted upward by 3bps from the previous
estimate.
Average IEA yield 6.85% 7.02%  17bps  7.43%  41bps
Average cost of funds 3.17% 3.32%  15bps  3.69%  37bps
Cost-to-income ratio (CIR) 30.7% 30.0%  -69bps  29.6%  -40bps
2025F CIR is revised down, reflecting expectations that
operating expenses will grow at a slower pace than TOI.
NPL ratio 1.62% 1.55%  -7bps  1.45%  -10bps
Total assets  1,128,801   1,349,205  20%  1,609,689  19%
Equity  117,060   141,265  21%  174,240  23%
Source: Military Bank, KB Securities Vietnam
We reiterate BUY on MBB with a
target price of VND33,900/share
 We employ two valuation approaches, P/B and residual income, to determine
MBB’s fair value.
1. P/B method
We revise our 2025 P/B target to 1.6x based on: (i) the market rerating
of MBB as concerns over the credit exposures to Trung Nam and
NVL—the main drivers of the bank’s previous undervaluation—are
close to being resolved; and (ii) our positive view of MBB’s strong
long-term growth prospects.
2. Residual income method
In addition, we incorporate the residual income method to capture
systemic risks and long-term expectations.
We reiterate our BUY rating on MBB with a revised target price of VND33,900
per share, following an upward adjustment to our 2025 P/B target. This implies
a 27% upside potential from the closing price on September 11, 2025. Despite
the stock having already rallied more than 40% over the past three months, we
see further upside supported in the near term by (i) the potential selection of
MBB as a trading platform for digital assets, and (ii) additional positive
developments in resolving legal hurdles tied to Trung Nam and Novaland.
8
  Fig 10. MBB – P/B, ROE in 2020-2025
  Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam
Table 11. MBB – Residual income valuation
(VNDbn) 2025F 2026F 2027F
NPAT 28,645 37,539 47,479
Excessed return 10,182 10,057 13,254
Required rate of return (re) 14.7%
Growth (g) 3.0%
Terminal value 31,877
Present value (PV) 193,113
Value per share 36,393
Source: KB Securities Vietnam
Table 12. MBB – Valuation results
Valuation method Derived price Weight Weighted price
Residual income 36,393 50% 18,197
P/B 31,429 50% 15,714
Target price    33,900
Source: KB Securities Vietnam